



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2470/2024**
ABDUL LATIF LEGAL HEIR OF LATE NAIM AHAMAD@
NADEEM AHAMADPetitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Ahuja and Ms. Varsha
Singh, Advocate with petitioner
through VC.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANRRespondents
Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyia, ASC
(Crl.) for the State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER
13.08.2024

%

CRL.M.As. 24035-36/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications are disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2470/2024

1. By way of present petition, the petitioner, who is the father of the deceased, seeks directions to respondent No.2 to comply with the order dated 09.12.2019 passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi whereby directions were given to pay compensation in terms of the Victim Compensation Scheme. It is stated that despite passing of around five years, no compensation has been given.
- 2 Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyia, learned ASC (Crl.) for the State, who seeks time to file status report/reply. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.



4. Issue notice to respondent No.2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 03.10.2024.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 13, 2024/rd